NJM79L00S
 - 1 - Ver.1.0
3-TERMINAL NEGATIVE VOLTAGE REGULTOR
■ FEATURES
● Full Compatible with NJM79L00UA
● Output Current 100 mA
● Output Voltage Accuracy VO ±4.0%

3 VOUT Output pin
■ PRODUCT NAME INFORMATION
■ ORDERING INFORMATION
PRODUCT NAME OUTPUT
VOLTAGE PACKAGE RoHS HALOGEN-
FREE
TERMINAL
FINISH MARKING WEIGHT
(mg)
MOQ
(pcs)
NJM79L05SU3 (TE1) −5.0 V SOT-89-3 Yes Yes Sn-2Bi 111 61 1000
NJM79L06SU3 (TE1) −6.0 V SOT-89-3 Yes Yes Sn-2Bi 121 61 1000
NJM79L08SU3 (TE1) −8.0 V SOT-89-3 Yes Yes Sn-2Bi 131 61 1000
NJM79L09SU3 (TE1) −9.0 V SOT-89-3 Yes Yes Sn-2Bi 141 61 1000
NJM79L12SU3 (TE1) −12 V SOT-89-3 Yes Yes Sn-2Bi 151 61 1000
NJM79L15SU3 (TE1) −15 V SOT-89-3 Yes Yes Sn-2Bi 161 61 1000
■ ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATING UNIT
Input Voltage VIN +0.3 to −40 V
Output Voltage VOUT +0.3 to VIN (−40) (1) V
Power Dissipation (Ta = 25°C)
SOT-89-3
PD
2-Layer (2) / 4-Layer (3)
580 / 2200
mW
Junction Temperature  Tj −40 to 150 °C
Operating Temperature Topr −40 to 125 °C
Storage Temperature  Tstg −50 to 150 °C
(1)                Although the terminal rating is −40 V, the output voltage must not exceed the input voltage.
(2) 2-Layer: Mounted on glass epoxy board (76.2 mm × 114.3 mm × 1.6 mm: based on EIA/JEDEC standard, 2-layer FR-4).
(3) 4-Layer: Mounted on glass epoxy board (76.2 mm × 114.3 mm × 1.6 mm: based on EIA/JEDEC standard, 4-layer FR-4).
(For 4-layer: Applying 74.2 mm × 74.2 mm inner Cu area and a thermal via hole to a board based on JEDEC standard JESD51-5.)
■ RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
PARAMETER SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
Operating Voltage  VIN VO − 2.0 to −30 V
Output Current IO 0 to 100 mA
1
3
COMMON
VIN
VOUT
2
NJM79L05S  U3  (TE1)
Part Number Package
U3: SOT-89-3
Taping Form
NJM79L00S